




March 15, 2006
Debbi Cotton
Ocean View School District Board Member

17200 Pinehurst Lane

Huntington Beach, CA  92647
RE:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-06-019
Dear Ms. Cotton:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding your duties as a Ocean View School District Board Trustee under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).

QUESTION


As a member of the Ocean View School District Board of Trustees, do you have a conflict of interest in a decision on the teachers’ union contract and teacher salaries where you have received at least $500 in income from a teacher in the district?

CONCLUSION


You will have a conflict of interest in the contract and salary decisions if the decision will affect your source of income by $1,000 or more.

FACTS


You are a Trustee on the Ocean View School District Board of Trustees.  Within the last twelve months you have received a payment in the amount of $800.00 for legal services rendered prior to your election in November 2004.  The payment was from a teacher in your school district and therefore relevant for conflict purposes.  You anticipate the vote on the teachers’ union contract will come before the Board of Trustees during the twelve month window.  This contract will involve salary as an issue.  As such, you are concerned that your voting on the teacher’s contract will have a financial impact on the teacher.

ANALYSIS


The primary purpose for the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act is to ensure that “[p]ublic officials, whether elected or appointed, should perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.” (§ 81001(b).) In furtherance of this goal, section 87100 of the Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  Determining whether a conflict of interest exists under section 87100 requires an analysis under the steps outlined below.  
 
Steps One and Two:  Are you considered a “public official” making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?

A “public official” is broadly defined as any “member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.”  As a boardmember of the Ocean View School District Board of Trustees, you are a public official subject to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  (§ 82048; reg. 18701(a).)

A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her office or position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to any course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (See reg. 18702.1.)  You anticipate you will “make a governmental decision” regarding the teachers’ union contract.  
 
Step Three: What are your economic interests - the possible sources of a conflict of interest?

Section 87103 provides that a public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision “if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family,” or on any of the official’s economic interests, described as follows:
 
· A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (§ 87103(a); reg. 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (§ 87103(d); reg. 18703.1(b));
 
· A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (§ 87103(b); reg. 18703.2);
 
· A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (§ 87103(c); reg. 18703.3);
· A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $360 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (§ 87103(e); reg. 18703.4);
· A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule (§ 87103; reg. 18703.5).
Your facts identify two economic interests.  First, you presumably have an investment of $2,000 or more in your law practice.  (§ 87103(a) & (c).)  In addition, you have an economic interest in each of your customers from whom you have received income aggregating to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the time the decision will be made.
  (§ 87103(c).)
You have not provided information regarding any other economic interests, therefore, for purposes of this letter, we assume that you have no other economic interests relevant to the decision you have identified.
 
Step Four: Are your economic interests directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decision?

Law Practice/Clients


A person, including business entities, sources of income, and sources of gifts, is directly involved in a decision before an official’s agency when that person, either directly or by an agent:
 
“(1)  Initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request or;
“(2)  Is a named party in, or is the subject of, the proceeding concerning the decision before the official or the official’s agency.  A person is the subject of a proceeding if a decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person.” (Reg. 18704.1(a).)

Neither your business nor your clients initiated the decision in question.  Consequently, your law practice and customers would be indirectly involved in the decision in question.
 
Step Five: What is the applicable materiality standard?

 
Law Practice

If a business entity is not directly involved in a governmental decision, the materiality standard of regulation 18705.1(c), applies.  (Reg. 18704.1(b).)  Subdivision (c)(4) applies to small business entities that are not publically traded.  Pursuant to this materiality standard, the financial effect of a government decision on a small business (such as the law practice of a sole practitioner) is material if it is reasonably foreseeable that:
 
“(A)  The governmental decision will result in an increase or decrease in the business entity’s gross revenues for a fiscal year in the amount of $20,000 or more; or,
“(B)  The governmental decision will result in the business entity incurring or avoiding additional expenses or reducing or eliminating existing expenses for a fiscal year in the amount of $5,000 or more; or,
“(C)  The governmental decision will result in an increase or decrease in the value of the business entity’s assets or liabilities of $20,000 or more.” (Reg. 18705.1(c)(4).)
 

Clients


The effect of a decision is material as to an individual who is a source of income to an official and indirectly involved in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that any of the following will occur:

 “(A) The decision will affect the individual’s income, investments, or other tangible or intangible assets or liabilities (other than real property) by $1,000 or more; or

“(B) The decision will affect the individual’s real property interest in a manner that is considered material under Title 2, California Code of Regulations, section 18705.2(b).” (Reg. 18705.3(b)(3).)

You have not provided specific facts concerning the terms of a proposed teachers’ contract.  However, if the salary and benefits of your source of income will be affected by $1,000 or more by the decision, the effect will be considered material.  

 
Step Six: Is it reasonably foreseeable that the financial effect of the governmental decision upon your economic interests will meet the applicable materiality standard?

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


� Income of an individual also includes a pro rata share of any income of any business entity or trust in which the individual or spouse owns, directly, indirectly or beneficially a 10 percent interest or greater.  Income received twelve months prior to a decision may trigger disqualification, even if it is not reportable.  This letter does not address whether or not the payment is reportable on a statement of economic interests.  If you wish to assert the attorney/client privilege in connection with reporting the name of the source of income on your statement of economic interest (Form 700), you should follow the procedure set forth in regulation 18740.





